Serving with Calvin

Leading and Planning Services of

Worship in the Reformed Church

Terry L. Johnson

S



EP BOOKS (Evangelical Press), Registered Office: 140 Coniscliffe Road,
Darlington, Co Durham DL3 7RT

admin@epbooks.org

www.epbooks.org

EP Books are distributed in the USA by:
JPL Books, 3883 Linden Ave. S.E.,
Wyoming, MI 49548
order@jplbooks.com
www.jplbooks.com

© Terry L. Johnson 2015. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form, or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the
publishers.

First published 2015

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data available
ISBN: 978-1-78397-117-6
*Unless otherwise indicated, Scripture quotations are taken from the Holy Bible, New

American Standard Version. Copyright © 1960, 1962, 1963, 1968, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1075, 1977
by The Lockman Foundation.



Contents

Preface
Acknowledgements
1 Introduction
Our vision
Building wisely
2 Preparing the Minister
Pastoral Leadership
Piety
Humility
Wisdom
3 Preparing the Services
General considerations
Public Services of Worship
Ordinary means
Frequency
Specific characteristics
Catholicity
Excellence
Order
Praise

Confession

11
13
15
21
25
29
29
38
48
50
59
60
60
64
65
71

73
74
74
77



4 Serving with Calvin

Means of Grace
Thanksgiving & Benediction

Form and freedom

Reverence

Pace

Economy

Length

Aesthetics

Simplicity

4 Administering the Elements—1
Reading Scripture
What to read
How to read
Preaching

What to preach
1. Preach the lectio continua
2. Preach topically as prudence dictates
3. Preach grammatical-historical-redemptive sermons
4. Preach the text
5. Preach Christocentrically
6. Preach simple content
7. Begin preaching those books of the Bible

that are the most accessible

8. Vary the sermon diet

How to preach
1. Preach persuasively
2. Preach with urgency
3. Preach authentically
4. Review and repeat constantly
5. Apply the text throughout

6. Include exhortation

79
8o

81
8s
90
92
93
93
107
113
114
115§
117
120
I21
124
129
131
132
145
175

177
177
178
178
180
183
185
187
189



Contents 5

7. Explain the context but don’t dwell on it 193

8. Use quotations sparingly 193

9. Preach sermons of moderate length 196

s Administering the Elements—2 199
Prayer 199
What to pray 200

How to pray 210
Singing 229
Criteria for evaluation 231
Practical helps 249
Sacraments 250

6 Preparing the Setting 275
External Style 276
Interior Arrangement 277
Central Pulpit 278

Table and Font 279

Choir & Organ 280

The furnishings, decorations, and the arts 284
Devotional art 287
Decorative art 288
Illustrative & didactic art 291
Graphic art 292
Performing arts 293
Modern Innovations 294
Facilities & Appearances 296
Regarding buildings & grounds 297
Regarding members 298
Regarding the environment of the service 299

7 Preparing the Congregation 303
Savannah background 303

Savannah ministry 304



6 Serving with Calvin

Growth
Ministry today
Getting there
Worship services
Inquirers’ Class
Officers Training Class
Pastor’s writings
Reformation & Heritage Sundays
8 Mistakes to Avoid
General concerns
Faith or presumption?
Faithfulness or failure?
Pace or imprudence?
Specific concerns
Reverential or liturgical?
Depth or length?
Fervency or frequency?
Spirit or form?
Primary means or only means?
9 Epilogue: Final Considerations
Scripture
Gospel
Church
Spirit
God
Appendix A: Our Order of Service
Appendix B: Charts
Bibliography of Cited Works
Bibliography
Scripture Index

Index of names

305
307
308
309
310
311
311
312
315
319
319
322
323
325
325
326
327
328
329
333
334
334
335
337
337
339
355
361
363
381
395



<¢ Chapter 1 5&

Introduction

¢ labor today in the era of the “gimmick-driven church.”

In addition to the eye-popping stunts we discussed in our
previous work," mailers cross the desks of ministers on a nearly
weekly basis promising slightly more mundane silver bullets
which will slay the dragons of non-growth and invigorate a season
of super-growth. We can recall the yellow Sunday School bus
ministry, “Here’s Life America,” hand-bell choirs, Evangelism
Explosion, small group discipleship, telemarketing, the secker-
friendly church, the church for the unchurched, the Toronto
Blessing, the Laughing Revival, and the Brownsville Revival,
each presented as a panacea that would cure what ails the church.
Since the advent of the twenty-first century we've seen Promise

Keepers, Wild at Heart, WW]JD, The Prayer of Jabez, Forty

1 See Worshipping with Calvin, Chapter 9.

15



16 Serving with Calvin

Days of Purpose, the Passion of Christ, the Florida Outpouring,
Xtreme Ministries (“where Feet, Fist and Faith Collide”), the
“Emergent Church,” “Deep Church,” “Secret Church,” and so
on.* “The One Month to Live Challenge,” endorsed by Warren
& Hybels, promises to “help your church experience exponential
growth” and “double your small groups and Sunday School.”
Synergize 2! Pastors Conference appeals to those “who wish to
double their impact and influence.”# Marketing concerns have
led to churches branding themselves with increasingly unusual
names: Elevation, Envision, Restoration, enCompass, Journey,
The River, Tapestry, Celebration, Qasis, Crossings, Crosspointe,
Sandals, Harvest, Impact, The Refinery, Mosaic, Relate Church,
and Liquid Church, among many others. There is an almost
compulsive desire among our contemporaries to reinvent the
church and reconstruct its ministry. The “change” mantra gets
politicians elected and books published. “Work on their horror
of the Same Old Thing,” Screwtape tells his demon-in-training.’
Contrast regularly is made between the “traditional” church
(usually left undefined: traditional Southern Baptist and tradition
Presbyterian are very different creatures; which do they mean?)
and the new and improved alternative for new and exceptional
times.® Tomorrow another cure-all will be unveiled, another

> Belcher, Deep Church: A Third Way Beyond Emerging & Traditional (Downers
Grove, Ill: InterVarsity Press, 2009),; “Secret Church,” Christianity Today, May
2010, Vol. 54, No. s, 40.

3 “One Month to Live Challenge” brochure.

4 Synergizez! Pastors Conference letter of 12/28/09.

s C.S. Lewis, The Screwtape Letters, Revised Edition (New York: Macmillan
Publishing Company, 1982), 116, 118.

6 T. David Gordon complains that “My students routinely assume that I am
defending Bill Gaither or Fanny Crosby when I express reluctance about praise
choruses” (Why Johnny Can'’t Sing Hymns: How Pop Culture Rewrote the Hymnal
[Phillipsburg, New Jersey: P&R Publishing Company, 2010], 42).



I Introduction 17

“can’t miss” program that will tip the scales. “Like a gambler
looking for a winning ticket, (congregations) search for a program
that will ‘turn their church around,” Harry Reeder, pastor of
the Briarwood Presbyterian Church in Birmingham, Alabama,
observes.”

The seeker-churches have become great promoters of new
forms of ministry. Their assumption: the old forms don’t work.
For Randy Pope, the gifted founding pastor of the Perimeter
Presbyterian Church and Perimeter ministries in Atlanta,
small groups are the “primary method of making mature and
equipped followers of Christ”® His TEAMS (Truth, Equipping,
Accountability, Mission, Supplication) are the primary place
where nurture, education, and equipping take place, among
other things. Rick Warren has a similar small group program
at his Saddleback Church. Pope provides a survey of church
history which might lead one to conclude that Perimeter Church’s
structure of the church gathered (on Sundays) and scattered (in
small groups on weekdays) is a breakthrough which restores the
ministry pattern of the New Testament church for the first time
since the days of the Apostles. Perimeter Church is “suggesting a
radical change in the way church is done.” “Radical change” is
assumed to be necessary.

In addition to reaching the lost, Pope says that secker-churches
are eager “to answer the question of how to make mature followers
of Christ.”*® The church catholic has had some experience in

7 Harry Reeder, From Embers to a Flame: How God Can Revitalize Your Church
(Phillipsburg, NJ: P&R Publishing, 2004), 9.

8  Randy Pope, The Prevailing Church: An Alternative Approach to Ministry (Chicago:
Moody Press, 2005), 113.

9  Ibid. 123.

10 Ibid. 123.



