Serving with Calvin

Leading and Planning Services of Worship in the Reformed Church

Terry L. Johnson



EP BOOKS (Evangelical Press), Registered Office: 140 Coniscliffe Road, Darlington, Co Durham DL3 7RT admin@epbooks.org www.epbooks.org

EP Books are distributed in the USA by: JPL Books, 3883 Linden Ave. S.E., Wyoming, MI 49548 order@jplbooks.com www.jplbooks.com

© Terry L. Johnson 2015. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form, or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publishers.

First published 2015

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data available

ISBN: 978-1-78397-117-6

*Unless otherwise indicated, Scripture quotations are taken from the Holy Bible, New American Standard Version. Copyright © 1960, 1962, 1963, 1968, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1075, 1977 by The Lockman Foundation.

Contents

- -

	Pretace	ΙI
	Acknowledgements	I 3
I	Introduction	15
	Our vision	2 I
	Building wisely	25
2	Preparing the Minister	29
	Pastoral Leadership	29
	Piety	38
	Humility	48
	Wisdom	50
3	Preparing the Services	59
	General considerations	60
	Public Services of Worship	60
	Ordinary means	64
	Frequency	65
	Specific characteristics	71
	Catholicity	71
	Excellence	73
	Order	74
	Praise	74
	Confession	77

Means of Grace	79
Thanksgiving & Benediction	80
Form and freedom	81
Reverence	85
Pace	90
Economy	92
Length	93
Aesthetics	93
Simplicity	107
Administering the Elements—1	113
Reading Scripture	114
What to read	115
How to read	117
Preaching	I 20
What to preach	I 2 I
1. Preach the lectio continua	I 2.4
2. Preach topically as prudence dictates	129
3. Preach grammatical-historical-redemptive sermons	131
4. Preach the text	I 3 2
5. Preach Christocentrically	145
6. Preach simple content	175
7. Begin preaching those books of the Bible	
that are the most accessible	177
8. Vary the sermon diet	177
How to preach	178
1. Preach persuasively	178
2. Preach with urgency	180
3. Preach authentically	183
4. Review and repeat constantly	185
5. Apply the text throughout	187
6. Include exhortation	189

4

Content	s

	7. Explain the context but don't dwell on it	193
	8. Use quotations sparingly	193
	9. Preach sermons of moderate length	196
5	Administering the Elements—2	199
	Prayer	199
	What to pray	200
	How to pray	210
	Singing	229
	Criteria for evaluation	231
	Practical helps	249
	Sacraments	250
6	Preparing the Setting	275
	External Style	276
	Interior Arrangement	277
	Central Pulpit	278
	Table and Font	279
	Choir & Organ	280
	The furnishings, decorations, and the arts	284
	Devotional art	287
	Decorative art	288
	Illustrative & didactic art	291
	Graphic art	292
	Performing arts	293
	Modern Innovations	294
	Facilities & Appearances	296
	Regarding buildings & grounds	297
	Regarding members	298
	Regarding the environment of the service	299
7	Preparing the Congregation	303
	Savannah background	303
	Savannah ministry	304

	Growth	305
	Ministry today	307
	Getting there	308
	Worship services	309
	Inquirers' Class	310
	Officers' Training Class	311
	Pastor's writings	311
	Reformation & Heritage Sundays	3 I 2
8	Mistakes to Avoid	315
	General concerns	319
	Faith or presumption?	319
	Faithfulness or failure?	322
	Pace or imprudence?	323
	Specific concerns	325
	Reverential or liturgical?	325
	Depth or length?	326
	Fervency or frequency?	327
	Spirit or form?	328
	Primary means or only means?	329
9	Epilogue: Final Considerations	333
	Scripture	334
	Gospel	334
	Church	335
	Spirit	337
	God	337
	Appendix A: Our Order of Service	339
	Appendix B: Charts	355
	Bibliography of Cited Works	361
	Bibliography	363
	Scripture Index	381
	Index of names	395

😽 Chapter 1 🗺

Introduction

We labor today in the era of the "gimmick-driven church." In addition to the eye-popping stunts we discussed in our previous work,¹ mailers cross the desks of ministers on a nearly weekly basis promising slightly more mundane silver bullets which will slay the dragons of non-growth and invigorate a season of super-growth. We can recall the yellow Sunday School bus ministry, "Here's Life America," hand-bell choirs, Evangelism Explosion, small group discipleship, telemarketing, the seekerfriendly church, the church for the unchurched, the Toronto Blessing, the Laughing Revival, and the Brownsville Revival, each presented as a panacea that would cure what ails the church. Since the advent of the twenty-first century we've seen Promise Keepers, Wild at Heart, WWJD, The Prayer of Jabez, Forty

¹ See Worshipping with Calvin, Chapter 9.

Days of Purpose, the Passion of Christ, the Florida Outpouring, Xtreme Ministries ("where Feet, Fist and Faith Collide"), the "Emergent Church," "Deep Church," "Secret Church," and so on.² "The One Month to Live Challenge," endorsed by Warren & Hybels, promises to "help your church experience exponential growth" and "double your small groups and Sunday School."3 Synergize 2! Pastors Conference appeals to those "who wish to double their impact and influence."4 Marketing concerns have led to churches branding themselves with increasingly unusual names: Elevation, Envision, Restoration, enCompass, Journey, The River, Tapestry, Celebration, Oasis, Crossings, Crosspointe, Sandals, Harvest, Impact, The Refinery, Mosaic, Relate Church, and Liquid Church, among many others. There is an almost compulsive desire among our contemporaries to reinvent the church and reconstruct its ministry. The "change" mantra gets politicians elected and books published. "Work on their horror of the Same Old Thing," Screwtape tells his demon-in-training.⁵ Contrast regularly is made between the "traditional" church (usually left undefined: traditional Southern Baptist and tradition Presbyterian are very different creatures; which do they mean?) and the new and improved alternative for new and exceptional times.⁶ Tomorrow another cure-all will be unveiled, another

² Belcher, Deep Church: A Third Way Beyond Emerging & Traditional (Downers Grove, Ill: InterVarsity Press, 2009),; "Secret Church," Christianity Today, May 2010, Vol. 54, No. 5, 40.

^{3 &}quot;One Month to Live Challenge" brochure.

⁴ Synergize2! Pastors Conference letter of 12/28/09.

⁵ C. S. Lewis, *The Screwtape Letters*, Revised Edition (New York: Macmillan Publishing Company, 1982), 116, 118.

⁶ T. David Gordon complains that "My students routinely assume that I am defending Bill Gaither or Fanny Crosby when I express reluctance about praise choruses" (*Why Johnny Can't Sing Hymns: How Pop Culture Rewrote the Hymnal* [Phillipsburg, New Jersey: P&R Publishing Company, 2010], 42).

Introduction

"can't miss" program that will tip the scales. "Like a gambler looking for a winning ticket, (congregations) search for a program that will 'turn their church around," Harry Reeder, pastor of the Briarwood Presbyterian Church in Birmingham, Alabama, observes.⁷

The seeker-churches have become great promoters of new forms of ministry. Their assumption: the old forms don't work. For Randy Pope, the gifted founding pastor of the Perimeter Presbyterian Church and Perimeter ministries in Atlanta, small groups are the "primary method of making mature and equipped followers of Christ."8 His TEAMS (Truth, Equipping, Accountability, Mission, Supplication) are the primary place where nurture, education, and equipping take place, among other things. Rick Warren has a similar small group program at his Saddleback Church. Pope provides a survey of church history which might lead one to conclude that Perimeter Church's structure of the church gathered (on Sundays) and scattered (in small groups on weekdays) is a breakthrough which restores the ministry pattern of the New Testament church for the first time since the days of the Apostles. Perimeter Church is "suggesting a radical change in the way church is done."9 "Radical change" is assumed to be necessary.

In addition to reaching the lost, Pope says that seeker-churches are eager "to answer the question of how to make mature followers of Christ."¹⁰ The church catholic has had some experience in

⁷ Harry Reeder, *From Embers to a Flame: How God Can Revitalize Your Church* (Phillipsburg, NJ: P&R Publishing, 2004), 9.

⁸ Randy Pope, *The Prevailing Church: An Alternative Approach to Ministry* (Chicago: Moody Press, 2005), 113.

⁹ Ibid. 123.

¹⁰ Ibid. 123.